
Donegal Motor Club
Knockalla Hillclimb

Saturday 3 September 2016

Overall Results
No. Name Car Class Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

1    Joe Courtney                                      Reynard 913                        71  39.73  38.74   39.49   38.74 
671  Alex Wilsdon Jnr                                  Radical PR6                        62  42.03   42.23   41.53  41.53 
2    Rory Stephens                                     Radical SR8                        73  42.51   43.00  41.67   41.67 
52   Russell Stanworth                                 Reynard Opel Lotus                 74  46.14  50.75  45.82  43.64  43.96  43.64 
331  John Donnelly                                     Reynard SF80                       65  44.92  50.87  44.66  45.51  44.55  44.55 
604  John Mahon                                        DJ ADSI                            66  44.76   46.11  45.15  45.88  44.76 
47   Gerard O'Connell                                  Escort MK2                         3B7  45.45  46.19  46.33  44.93  44.96  44.93 
25   Peter McKinley                                    Ford Escort MK2                    3B8  46.71  46.17  46.47  45.28  45.70  45.28 
803  Wesley Patterson                                  Ford Escort                        169  45.71  49.40 N.T.R  45.36  45.62  45.36 
8    Robert Bell                                       Crossle Busa                       610  48.06  56.84  46.06  45.65  45.50  45.50 
147  Thomas Corey                                      Delta T91                          611  47.32  62.77  45.73  46.28  46.88  45.73 
19   Robert Dwane                                      Fallon Mini                        3A12  46.92  45.91    46.70  45.91 
23   Brendan Keane                                     Westfield Sein                     3B13  47.55  46.88  47.54  46.63  46.19  46.19 
120  Seamus Morris                                     Darrian T90 GTR +                  1614  46.55  74.88  48.38  47.62  46.65  46.55 
13   Denis Hogan                                       BMW M3                             3B15  48.99  48.99  49.30  47.03  47.20  47.03 
77   Mark Carroll                                      Toyota Starlet                     3B16  49.68  48.40 N.T.R  47.05  48.56  47.05 
401  Vincent Deery                                     Vauxhall Nova                      3A17  49.28  48.34  48.77  48.30   48.30 
820  JP Logue                                          Honda Civic                        1318  50.21  49.21  49.23  48.73  48.48  48.48 
363  Mick Walsh                                        MK Indy Busa                       3B19  50.20  49.00  49.17  49.08  48.54  48.54 
819  Roy Baldrick                                      Sunbeam                            1520  49.34  51.56  49.08  49.32 N.T.R  49.08 
828  Liam Doherty                                      Escort                             1321  50.48  51.58  49.69  49.29  49.16  49.16 
777  Tommy Gardiner                                    Honda Civic EG6                    822  51.99  54.09  50.88  50.40  49.70  49.70 
677  Alex Wilsdon Snr                                  Radical PR6                        623  49.81  50.42    52.54  49.81 
901  Danny Calnan                                      Opel Corsa                         924 121.07  53.48  51.39  50.80  49.89  49.89 
815  Seamus Heron                                      Ford RS 1600                       425  50.55  50.02  51.29  50.11  51.08  50.02 
821  James Logue                                       Honda Civic                        1326  51.42  55.04  52.19  51.38  50.19  50.19 
826  Barry McLaughlin                                  Escort                             1427  51.60  52.96  50.78  50.58  50.36  50.36 
5    Dermot Nolan                                      SHP RT 2000                        3B28  52.68  51.07  50.82  50.36  50.98  50.36 
41   Alan Roddy                                        Citroen Saxo                       1329 N.T.R  54.08  51.83  50.87  50.99  50.87 
26   John Farrell                                      Ford Escort RS                     930  51.34      51.34 
916  Jack Deegan                                       Peugeot 205                        931  52.89  55.18  52.41  53.42  51.53  51.53 
201  Michael Boyle                                     Escort Mk2                         1032  52.93  57.19  51.61  51.88   51.61 
172  Dara Fay                                          Suzuki Swift                       1A33  53.03  51.80  51.99  51.70  52.49  51.70 
825  Willie Vance                                      Mk1 Escort                         1434  53.97  58.27  52.57  52.52  51.90  51.90 
818  Gerard Gibbons                                    Mk2 Escort                         1335  53.81  55.69  52.36  52.51  51.94  51.94 
814  David Byrne                                       Vauxhall Nova                      836  53.58  58.07  53.87  52.44  52.02  52.02 
806  Paul McDermott                                    Honda Civic                        3A37  52.76  52.72  53.38  53.85  52.38  52.38 
809  David Hunt                                        Peugeot 106 Maxi                   1338  55.42  55.62  52.91  52.94  52.74  52.74 
116  Richie O'Mahony                                   SHP RT 2000                        1539  53.58  56.69  53.69  52.82   52.82 
217  Gary Graham                                       Peugeot 205 Gti                    240  54.46  53.72  53.53  53.06  52.89  52.89 
124  Alan Drew                                         Honda Civic                        841  57.55  57.19  55.21  54.64  52.99  52.99 
805  Noel Conachy                                      Honda Civic                        1342  54.90  56.69  53.82 N.T.R  53.29  53.29 
64   Tony Banville                                     Peugeot 205                        243  54.09  54.00  54.22  53.54  54.06  53.54 
4    Stephen Walsh                                     Mk2 Escort                         1244  54.84  56.10  53.72  57.24  53.79  53.72 
51   John Whitley                                      Formula Ford Swift                 545  55.11  63.04  54.28  54.38  53.79  53.79 
827  Martin McLaughlin                                 Sunbeam                            1346  54.93  56.24  55.48  55.42  53.91  53.91 
299  Michael Connolly                                  Gould GR37                         747  53.93 FAIL     53.93 
917  Pat Murphy                                        Peugeot 205                        948  55.00  57.24  54.72 FAIL   54.72 
105  Seamus Anderson                                   Ford Anglia 105E                   449  56.07 109.16  54.97  54.88  55.19  54.88 
519  Michael Nicholson                                 VW Formula Vee Sheane              550  56.73  64.91  56.21  54.93  55.64  54.93 
115  Tom Hackett                                       Westfield 1700                     3A51  56.40  56.06  57.29  56.10  56.18  56.06 
92   Gerard O'Connor                                   Sheane                             552  56.98  63.11  57.22  56.89  56.49  56.49 



  Overall Results    -      Continued

20   Gary Egan                                         Fiat Seicento                      1B53  57.65  56.75  58.14  57.07  57.01  56.75 
802  Harry Brown                                       Hillman Avenger                    1254  57.40  58.86  56.99  56.91  57.07  56.91 
140  Neil Bradbury                                     Fiat Cinquecento                   1B55  57.65  57.29  57.76  57.13  57.08  57.08 
810  Ernest Browne                                     Mini                               1156  57.50  63.66     57.50 
109  Ernest Stewart                                    Chrysler Hunter                    1457  58.59  61.87  58.43  57.86  57.54  57.54 
29   Billy White                                       Fiat Seicento                      1B58  58.69  58.14  59.65  58.35  58.62  58.14 
56   William Power                                     Mini Austin                        1A59  58.73  58.42  58.25    58.25 
68   Danny Herlihy                                     Cinquecento                        1B60  59.80  58.89  60.02  59.50  59.68  58.89 
290  Keith Mooney                                      Fiat Seicento                      1B61  60.15  62.78  58.93  59.16  59.12  58.93 
151  Damien Walsh                                      Fiat Cento                         1B62  59.19  59.11  59.54  59.18  59.71  59.11 
55   Conor Doyle                                       Fiat Seicento                      1B63  63.75  61.88  64.00  61.30  60.22  60.22 
112  Leanne Carroll                                    Fiat Seicento                      1B64  61.97  63.49  61.98  61.54  60.95  60.95 
804  Martin McGrath                                    Sunbeam Tiger                      465  63.73  63.35  63.83  64.02  65.43  63.35 
87   Ken McAvoy                                        Graham Special                     466  64.66  64.56  68.11  63.85   63.85 
85   Ray O'Neill                                       Fiat Uno                           1A67  67.66  64.58  66.67  67.51   64.58 
3    Detlef Heyer                                      BMW 328                            468  68.13  64.88  64.74  65.04   64.74 
67   Tony Canny                                        Riley TT Sprite REP                469  68.03  66.80  65.54    65.54 
811  PJ Wilhare                                        Corvette                           470       

Class 1A Production Saloons up to 1400 cc
Class Record - Ray Cummingham - 47.49 secs - Mini - 2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

172  Dara Fay                                          Suzuki Swift                       1  54.58  53.03  51.80  51.99  51.70  52.49  51.70 
56   William Power                                     Mini Austin                        2  60.25  58.73  58.42  58.25    58.25 
85   Ray O'Neill                                       Fiat Uno                           3  69.08  67.66  64.58  66.67  67.51   64.58 

Class 1B Fiat Cinquecento/Seicento cars as per published Technical Regulations
Class Record - Aiden Courtney - 55.60 secs - Fiat Cinquecento - 2015

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

20   Gary Egan                                         Fiat Seicento                      1  59.64  57.65  56.75  58.14  57.07  57.01  56.75 
140  Neil Bradbury                                     Fiat Cinquecento                   2  59.84  57.65  57.29  57.76  57.13  57.08  57.08 
29   Billy White                                       Fiat Seicento                      3  60.41  58.69  58.14  59.65  58.35  58.62  58.14 
68   Danny Herlihy                                     Cinquecento                        4  63.08  59.80  58.89  60.02  59.50  59.68  58.89 
290  Keith Mooney                                      Fiat Seicento                      5  63.10  60.15  62.78  58.93  59.16  59.12  58.93 
151  Damien Walsh                                      Fiat Cento                         6  59.41  59.19  59.11  59.54  59.18  59.71  59.11 
55   Conor Doyle                                       Fiat Seicento                      7  70.85  63.75  61.88  64.00  61.30  60.22  60.22 
112  Leanne Carroll                                    Fiat Seicento                      8  65.10  61.97  63.49  61.98  61.54  60.95  60.95 

Class 2 Production saloons from 1401cc up to 1650cc
Class Record - Declan Cundelan - 47.82 secs -  Ford Escort  - 2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

217  Gary Graham                                       Peugeot 205 Gti                    1  59.50  54.46  53.72  53.53  53.06  52.89  52.89 
64   Tony Banville                                     Peugeot 205                        2  59.25  54.09  54.00  54.22  53.54  54.06  53.54 

Class 3A Saloons 1651cc to 2050cc  GT Cars and Sports cars up to 1650cc with car derived engines   Sports cars up to 1200cc with motorbike derived engines
Class Record - Simon McKinley - 42.22 secs - Radical - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

19   Robert Dwane                                      Fallon Mini                        1  50.23  46.92  45.91    46.70  45.91 
401  Vincent Deery                                     Vauxhall Nova                      2  53.20  49.28  48.34  48.77  48.30   48.30 
806  Paul McDermott                                    Honda Civic                        3  53.80  52.76  52.72  53.38  53.85  52.38  52.38 
115  Tom Hackett                                       Westfield 1700                     4  61.64  56.40  56.06  57.29  56.10  56.18  56.06 
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Class 3B Saloons  over 2050cc  GT Cars over 1650cc  Sports cars with car derived engines 1651-2050cc  with motorbike derived engines 1201cc  1650cc  and 4WD Rally
Class Record - Rory Stephens - 40.67 secs - Radical SR3 - 2013

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

47   Gerard O'Connell                                  Escort MK2                         1  47.05  45.45  46.19  46.33  44.93  44.96  44.93 
25   Peter McKinley                                    Ford Escort MK2                    2  48.18  46.71  46.17  46.47  45.28  45.70  45.28 
23   Brendan Keane                                     Westfield Sein                     3  50.58  47.55  46.88  47.54  46.63  46.19  46.19 
13   Denis Hogan                                       BMW M3                             4  51.88  48.99  48.99  49.30  47.03  47.20  47.03 
77   Mark Carroll                                      Toyota Starlet                     5  56.62  49.68  48.40 N.T.R  47.05  48.56  47.05 
363  Mick Walsh                                        MK Indy Busa                       6  52.76  50.20  49.00  49.17  49.08  48.54  48.54 
5    Dermot Nolan                                      SHP RT 2000                        7  52.62  52.68  51.07  50.82  50.36  50.98  50.36 

Class 4 Classic Cars per HRCA regulations. (See Appendix 49) & FIA Appendix K
Class Record - Alan Kessie - 48.00 secs - Gryphon C73 - 2011

No. Name Car FactorPos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

3    Detlef Heyer                                      BMW 328                            1  38.19 68.68  68.13  64.88  64.74  65.04   
87   Ken McAvoy                                        Graham Special                     2  39.58 69.94  64.66  64.56  68.11  63.85   
105  Seamus Anderson                                   Ford Anglia 105E                   3  40.06 57.02  56.07 109.16  54.97  54.88  55.19 
815  Seamus Heron                                      Ford RS 1600                       4  40.51 51.49  50.55  50.02  51.29  50.11  51.08 
67   Tony Canny                                        Riley TT Sprite REP                5  41.29 72.12  68.03  66.80  65.54    
804  Martin McGrath                                    Sunbeam Tiger                      6  41.81 65.03  63.73  63.35  63.83  64.02  65.43 
811  PJ Wilhare                                        Corvette                           7  63.87       

Class 5 Formula Ford 1600 / Classic Formula Ford 1600 as per current and previous Ford Motorsport regulations & Formula Vee
Class Record - Brendan Keane - 43.85 secs - Magnum 873 - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

51   John Whitley                                      Formula Ford Swift                 1  57.99  55.11  63.04  54.28  54.38  53.79  53.79 
519  Michael Nicholson                                 VW Formula Vee Sheane              2  59.52  56.73  64.91  56.21  54.93  55.64  54.93 
92   Gerard O'Connor                                   Sheane                             3  59.80  56.98  63.11  57.22  56.89  56.49  56.49 

Class 6 2050 Formula Libre. Single Seaters up to 2050cc having only 1 camshaft and Single Seaters up to 1650cc with 2 or more camshafts
Class Record - Joe Courtney - 39.10 secs - OMS - 2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

671  Alex Wilsdon Jnr                                  Radical PR6                        1  45.25  42.03   42.23   41.53  41.53 
331  John Donnelly                                     Reynard SF80                       2  46.57  44.92  50.87  44.66  45.51  44.55  44.55 
604  John Mahon                                        DJ ADSI                            3  47.43  44.76   46.11  45.15  45.88  44.76 
8    Robert Bell                                       Crossle Busa                       4  51.29  48.06  56.84  46.06  45.65  45.50  45.50 
147  Thomas Corey                                      Delta T91                          5  51.06  47.32  62.77  45.73  46.28  46.88  45.73 
677  Alex Wilsdon Snr                                  Radical PR6                        6  53.53  49.81  50.42    52.54  49.81 

Class 7 Libre / Sports Cars Unlimited and all other 4 wheel drive cars
Class Record - Sylvie Mullins - 37.55 secs - Gould GR - 2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

1    Joe Courtney                                      Reynard 913                        1  40.85  39.73  38.74   39.49   38.74 
2    Rory Stephens                                     Radical SR8                        2  46.92  42.51   43.00  41.67   41.67 
52   Russell Stanworth                                 Reynard Opel Lotus                 3  52.40  46.14  50.75  45.82  43.64  43.96  43.64 
299  Michael Connolly                                  Gould GR37                         4  44.38  53.93 FAIL     53.93 

Class 8 Rally cars up to 1650cc
Class Record - Georgie Bell - 49.10 secs - Honda Civic - 2015

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

777  Tommy Gardiner                                    Honda Civic EG6                    1  52.64  51.99  54.09  50.88  50.40  49.70  49.70 
814  David Byrne                                       Vauxhall Nova                      2  56.14  53.58  58.07  53.87  52.44  52.02  52.02 
124  Alan Drew                                         Honda Civic                        3  60.00  57.55  57.19  55.21  54.64  52.99  52.99 
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Class 9 Rally cars 1651cc to 2050cc
Class Record -  Damien Gallagher - 49.38 sec - Ford Escort - 2003

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

901  Danny Calnan                                      Opel Corsa                         1  53.30 121.07  53.48  51.39  50.80  49.89  49.89 
26   John Farrell                                      Ford Escort RS                     2  53.96  51.34      51.34 
916  Jack Deegan                                       Peugeot 205                        3  54.72  52.89  55.18  52.41  53.42  51.53  51.53 
917  Pat Murphy                                        Peugeot 205                        4  57.81  55.00  57.24  54.72 FAIL   54.72 

Class 10 Clubman Rally Cars up to 1450cc 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record -  Paul Reid -  47.76 sec - Toyota Corolla - 2006

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

201  Michael Boyle                                     Escort Mk2                         1  54.20  52.93  57.19  51.61  51.88   51.61 

Class 11 Clubman Rally Cars up to 1450cc more than 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record - Damien Gallagher - 46.50 secs - Escort - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

810  Ernest Browne                                     Mini                               1  60.98  57.50  63.66     57.50 

Class 12 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record -  Garrett McMonagle - 50.73 sec - Honda Civic - 2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

4    Stephen Walsh                                     Mk2 Escort                         1  55.67  54.84  56.10  53.72  57.24  53.79  53.72 
802  Harry Brown                                       Hillman Avenger                    2  58.64  57.40  58.86  56.99  56.91  57.07  56.91 

Class 13 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc more than 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record -  Paul Reid - 47.19 sec - Starlet - 2013

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

820  JP Logue                                          Honda Civic                        1  52.33  50.21  49.21  49.23  48.73  48.48  48.48 
828  Liam Doherty                                      Escort                             2  52.91  50.48  51.58  49.69  49.29  49.16  49.16 
821  James Logue                                       Honda Civic                        3  52.76  51.42  55.04  52.19  51.38  50.19  50.19 
41   Alan Roddy                                        Citroen Saxo                       4  53.33 N.T.R  54.08  51.83  50.87  50.99  50.87 
818  Gerard Gibbons                                    Mk2 Escort                         5  55.88  53.81  55.69  52.36  52.51  51.94  51.94 
809  David Hunt                                        Peugeot 106 Maxi                   6  59.19  55.42  55.62  52.91  52.94  52.74  52.74 
805  Noel Conachy                                      Honda Civic                        7  55.99  54.90  56.69  53.82 N.T.R  53.29  53.29 
827  Martin McLaughlin                                 Sunbeam                            8  57.45  54.93  56.24  55.48  55.42  53.91  53.91 

Class 14 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2100cc 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record - Adrian Mullholland - 49.29 secs - Ford Escort - 2015

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

826  Barry McLaughlin                                  Escort                             1  52.08  51.60  52.96  50.78  50.58  50.36  50.36 
825  Willie Vance                                      Mk1 Escort                         2  55.90  53.97  58.27  52.57  52.52  51.90  51.90 
109  Ernest Stewart                                    Chrysler Hunter                    3  59.94  58.59  61.87  58.43  57.86  57.54  57.54 

Class 15 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2100cc more than 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record - Willie McFadden - 45.80 secs - Ford Escort - 2015

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

819  Roy Baldrick                                      Sunbeam                            1  50.74  49.34  51.56  49.08  49.32 N.T.R  49.08 
116  Richie O'Mahony                                   SHP RT 2000                        2  56.15  53.58  56.69  53.69  52.82   52.82 

Class 16 Clubman Rally Cars 2101 cc up to 3500cc
Class Record - Wesley Patterson - 44.58 secs - Ford Escort - 2014

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

803  Wesley Patterson                                  Ford Escort                        1  46.81  45.71  49.40 N.T.R  45.36  45.62  45.36 
120  Seamus Morris                                     Darrian T90 GTR +                  2  50.20  46.55  74.88  48.38  47.62  46.65  46.55 
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